GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENT::CHINA YUCHAI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ("CYI") FILES ANNUAL **REPORT ON FORM 20F**

Issuer & Securities

Issuer/Manager

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

Securities

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD. - SG1F76860344 - H22

Stapled Security

No

Announcement Details

Announcement Title

General Announcement

Date & Time of Broadcast

30-Apr-2020 23:48:59

Status

New

Announcement Sub Title

China Yuchai International Limited ("CYI") Files Annual Report on Form 20F

Announcement Reference

SG200430OTHRUZFD

Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)

Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin

Designation

Company Secretary

Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below)

Please refer to the attached announcement on the filing of Annual Report on Form 20F by CYI, a subsidiary of Hong Leong Asia Ltd.

Attachments

CYI%20filed%20Form%2020F.pdf

Total size = 249K MB

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD. (Co. Reg. No. 196300306G)

CHINA YUCHAI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ("CYI") FILES ANNUAL REPORT ON FORM 20F

The Board of Directors of Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (the "**Company**") wishes to announce that CYI, a subsidiary of the Company, has today filed its annual report for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 on Form 20F with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Appended below is the link to the said Form 20F:

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/932695/000119312520128151/d451616d20f.htm

By Order of the Board HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin Company Secretary

30 April 2020 Singapore